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NORMS FOR SETTING UP OF KVs AND JNVs 

1538. SHRIMATI PRATYUSHA RAJESHWARI SINGH:  
SHRI BHARAT SINGH:  
SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY:  
DR. P.K. BIJU:  
SHRI R. GOPALAKRISHNAN:  
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether the Government has formulated any norms or review the current policy 

for setting up of new Kendriya Vidyalayas in the country and if so, the details 

thereof;  

(b)  whether the Government proposes/received any proposal to establish new 

Kendriya Vidyalaya and Navodaya Vidyalayas at various places in the country 

including in Baliguda, Odisha and Maharajganj, Uttar Pradesh and if so, the 

details thereof, district-wise and location-wise;  

(c)  whether the administrative and financial sanctions have been accorded for the 

construction of said vidyalayas and if so, the details thereof and if not, the time by 

which it is likely to be accorded;  

(d)  whether the Government has made any review of the functioning of Jawahar 

Navodaya Vidyalayas in the country and if so, the details thereof; and  

(e)  whether the Government has fixed any target for opening new Kendriya 

Vidyalayas in the country during the next three years and if so, the details 

thereof? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA) 

 

(a) Consequent upon issuance of detailed guidelines, by Cabinet Secretariat, 

vide letter No. 272/1/3/2016-CA.V dated 20.09.2017 regarding selection of sites for 

various projects/ institutions / schemes etc. under the “Challenge Method”, all the 

new proposals for opening of new KVs will henceforth be considered in accordance 

with these guidelines. 



(b) KVs are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of 

transferable Central Government Employees including Defence personnel on receipt 

of the proposal in the prescribed proforma from a Ministry / Department of 

Government of India / State Governments / Union Territory Administration and 

committing thereby availability of requisite resources for setting up a new KV as well 

as on availability of necessary sanction of the Government.The location / district wise 

details of 152 proposals received by KVS for opening of new KVs at various places 

in the country, including Baliguda (Odisha) and Maharajganj (Uttar Pradesh) are 

annexed.  

 

The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme provides for opening of one Navodaya 

Vidyalaya in each district of the country. Opening of new JNVs is a continuous 

process which depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government to 

make available requisite suitable land free of cost of construction of school buildings 

and required temporary accommodation (free of rent) to start the Vidyalaya. 

However, actual sanction and opening of new JNV depends on the availability of 

funds and approval by the Competent Authority. One JNV each has been sanctioned 

in all the districts of the country as on 31st May 2014, excluding Tamil Nadu which 

has not yet accepted the Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme.   

(c) Question of administrative and financial sanctions does not arise as KVs at 

these locations have not been sanctioned. 

(d) Various studies have been undertaken to evaluate the functioning of the 

JNVs. Recently the Programme Evaluation Organization, NITI AAYOG hadcarried 

out an evaluation study of the Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti. The study covered for 

organizational except such as Management of JNVs, Coverage of Scheme, Flow of 

Funds, Admission Procedure, Infrastructure, Inspection, Medical and Health 

Facilities, Grievance Redressal etc. The study was based on a sample size of 56 

JNVs.  

(e) No such target has been fixed for opening of new KVs during the next three 

years.  
***** 

  



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 1538 FOR 5TH MARCH, 2018 RAISED BY SHRIMATI PRATYUSHA RAJESHWAR 
SINGH, SHRI BHARAT SINGH, SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY, DR. P.K. BIJU & SHRI R. 
GOPALAKRISHNAN, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING NORMS FOR 
SETTING UP OF KVs AND JNVs. 

 
STATE WISE/ DISTRICT WISE DETAILS OF 152 PROPOSALS RECEIVED IN PRESCRIBED 

PROFORMAE FOR OPENING OF NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS 
 

Sl. 
No. 

State  Name of District No. of 
proposals 

Location of Proposal  

1. Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 2 KV No.2 Ongole&Kandukur Town  
Guntur 
 

3 Irlapadu village, Vankayalapadu village 
&Navuluru 

Nellore 
 

4 Naidupet, Kavali, Kalichedu& West Gudur, 
Sri Potti, Sriramulu 

Visakhapatnam 1 Anakapalli 
Chittoor 
 

3 Srikalahasti, Gudipala&Jangalapalle, 
YadamariMandal 

West Godavari  1 Krishnayapalem, Amaravathi Capital City 
2. Assam Sonitpur 1 N.F.RailwayRangapara 

Chirang 1 Chirang 
Golaghat 1 PTC Dergaon 

3. Bihar Aurangabad 1 Devkund 
Nawada(LWE) 1 Nawada 
Rohtas 1 Dehri 
Sitamarhi 1 SSB, Sitamarhi 
Kaimur 1 Kaimur 
Narkatiyaganj 1 EC Railway, Narkatiyaganj 
Jamui 1 Jamui 

4. Chhattisgarh JanjgirChampa 1 Hasaud 
Kondagaon 1 Kondagaon, A LWE  
Korba 1 Tilkeja 
Bemetara 1 Bemetara 
Gariaband 1 Gariaband 
Bilaspur 1 GC, CRPF Bilaspur 
Balrampur 1 Balrampur 
Mungeli 1 Mungeli 

5. Chandigarh Chandigarh 1 CRPF Campus, Hallomajra, Chandigarh 
6. Gujarat Baroda 1 Baroda Yard 

Amreli 1 Amreli 
Narmada 1 Narmada  
Kheda 1 Kheda 
Tapi 1 Tapi 
Valsad 1 Valsad 
Dang 1 Ahwa 

7. Haryana Kadarpur 1 CRPF Kadarpur 
Sonepat 1 Group Centre, CRPF 

8. Himachal 
Pradesh 

Mandi 1 Dharampur, Mandi 

9. J & K Doda 2 Jodhpur &GandohBalesha 
Reasi 1 Reasi 

10. Jharkhand Palamau 1 Palamau,Palamau, LWE 
SaraiKelakharsaw
an 

1 SaraiKelakharsawan 

West Singhbhum 1 Dangoaposi,WestSinghbhum 
Koderma 1 Koderma,Koderma 

  



11. Karnataka Koppal 2 Virupapura village &Koradakera village. 
Belagavi 1 Sadalga,Belagavi, Belgaum  
Benguluru 1 Yeshwanthpur,Bengaluru 
Chikkaballapur 1 Kudamalakunte, GauribidanurChikkaballapur 
Gadag 1 Gadag 
Yadgir 1 Yadgir 
Tumkur 1 2nd KV at Tumkur 
Gulbarga  1 Gulbarga Aland  
Uttar Kannada 2 Dodnalli&Kanasagiri, Karwar 

12 Kerala Pathanamthitta 1 Konni 
Kollam 1 Kottarkara 
Ernakulam 1 Thrikkakara 
Kozhikode 1 Ulliyeri 
Idukki 1 Munnar/ Devikulam 
Thrissur 1 BSF Campus, Kainoor 

13 Madhya 
Pradesh 

Seoni 1 Lakhnadon 
Anuppur 1 Anuppur 
Raisen 2 Silvani&Obedullaganj 
Satna 1 Maihar 
Chhatarpur 1 Khajuraho 
Singrauli 1 Singrauli 
Balaghat 1 Tirodi 
Sehore 3 Mugispur, Budni&Ichhavar 
Alirajpur 1 Alirajpur 
Rajgarh 1 Narsinghgarh 
Dhar 1 Nimrani,  
Gwalior 1 Behat 
Mandsaur 1 Shamgarh 
Tikamgarh 1 Niwari 
Betul 1 Baisdehi 
Agar-Malwa 1 Agar-Malwa 

14 Maharashtra  Washim 1 Washim 
Akola 1 Akola 
Parbhani 1 Parbhani 
Gadchiroli 1 Gadchiroli 
Satara 1 Satara 
Nandurbar 1 Nandurbar 
Jalna 1 Jalna 

15 Manipur Chandel 1 Chandel 
16 Odisha Rayagada 2 Gunupur&Muniguda 

Keonjhar 3 Champua, Anandpur&Joda 
Ganjam 1 Chatrapur 
Bolangir 1 Titilagarh 
Khurda 1 Tartua 
Dhenkanal 1 Meramundali 
Angul 1 Athamallik 
Sambalpur 1 Kuchinda 
Mayurbhanj 1 Udala 

17 Rajasthan Jodhpur 1 Tivri 
Pali 1 Pali 
Dausa 1 Bandikui 
Jaipur 2 Kotputli& BSF Campus Chop 

18 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 1 BSF CampusKittampalayam 
Madurai 1 ITBP Idayapatti 
Shivgangai 1 RTC ShivgangaiIllupaikudi 
Tirunelveli 1 Tirunelveli 
Vellore 1 Vellore 
Krishnagiri 1 Krishnagiri 
Theni 1 Theni 
Thanjavur 1 Thanjavur 



Pudukkottai 1 Pudukkottai 
19 Telangana Nizamabad 1 Nizamabad 

Siddipet 1 Siddipet 
Suryapet 1 Suryapet 

20 Tripura NorthTripura 1 Dharmanagar 
SouthTripura 1 Belonia 
Sepahijala 1 BSF Gokulnagar 
Gomati 1 Udaipur 

21 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur 1 Sumerpur 
Agra Station 1 Idgah 
Behraich 1 Village Chaferia 
Banda 1 Banda 
Bagpat 1 BaoliBagpat 
Greater Noida 1 SSGCISF Surajpur 
Amethi 1 Kauhar 
Faizabad 1 Faizabad 
Farrukhabad 1 Farrukhabad 
Sitapur 1 Dhaselia 
Fatehpur 1 Madhupuri 
LakhimpurKhiri 1 39thBn SSB Gadania, PaliaKalan 
Pratapgarh 1 Pratapgarh 
Ghaziabad 1 Kaushambi 
Maharajganj 1 Maharajganj 
Mirjapur 1 Mirjapur 
Bhadohi 1 Bhadohi 
Varanasi 1 Tehsil BhandhaKalan.  

22 Uttarakhand Almora 2 Deghat&Dwarahat 
Udham Singh 
Nagar 

1 Khatima 

Champawat 1 5thBn SSB Champawat 
23 West Bengal Purulia 1 Railway Colony Anara 

Jalpayigudi 2 CRPF Group Centre Siligurdi& Railway New 
Jalpayigudi 

TOTAL 152  
 

****** 
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